## **RESOLUTION OF THE HAMMOND CITY COUNCIL**

A resolution (1) approving the submission of an application to Keep Louisiana Beautiful for a Healthy Communities Grant of up to \$10,000 for litter prevention and cleanup, recycling, and the promotion of greater environmental awareness; (2) agreeing to match these grant funds with up to \$2,000 of in-kind donations; and (3) authorizing the Mayor to sign all grant-related documents.

**WHEREAS**, under the Healthy Communities Grant Program, Keep Louisiana Beautiful provides funding to eligible entities for the purpose of reducing litter and waste in Louisiana by encouraging community action in the specific areas of education, enforcement, and participation in litter prevention activities;

**WHEREAS**, the City of Hammond is eligible to request up to \$10,000 in Healthy Communities Grant Program funds for litter prevention and cleanup, recycling, and the promotion of environmental awareness to encourage personal and community responsibility for a cleaner, more sustainable Hammond; and

**WHEREAS,** the City of Hammond is prepared to match these grant funds with up to \$2,000 of inkind donations.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT THE CITY OF HAMMOND HEREBY

- 1. Approves the submission of an application to Keep Louisiana Beautiful for a Healthy Communities Grant of up to \$10,000 for litter prevention and cleanup, recycling, and the promotion of greater environmental awareness;
- 2. Agrees to match grant funds with up to \$2,000 of in-kind donations; and
- 3. Authorizes the Mayor to sign all grant-related documents.

Approved and adopted this \_\_\_\_day of \_\_\_\_\_, 20\_\_\_\_\_.

I, the undersigned Clerk of the Council, hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was duly adopted by the Hammond City Council with following roll call vote:

Yeas: <u>Nays:</u> Absent: <u></u>

Whitney Statham Hammond City Council Clerk Robert "Bobby" Martin Hammond City Council President